

City of Doral Youth Advisory Board Meeting Minutes

Thursday, February 8, 2023 6:30 p.m. Doral Government Center 1st Floor Multipurpose Room 8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, FL 33166

1. Call to Order Meeting was called to order at 6:38 p.m.

2. Roll Call of Board Members

Bradley Caban, Chair Klaudia Litardo, Vice Chair Sabrina Thompson, Secretary Luciana Jimenez, Board Member Fabrizo Lebrum, Board Member Omkhie Chan, Board Member (Alternate) Present Present Absent/Excused Present Absent/Excused

also, present: Christopher Hovde, Parks & Recreation Department

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comments

Dr. Belinda Leon briefly discussed with the board the College Fair that she and Mayor Fraga coordinated. She handed out flyers and gave them more information on the college fair.

5. Approval of Minutes

a. November 7, 2023

Motion to approve the November 7 meeting minutes made by board member Bradley Caban and seconded by Sabrina Thompson. By consensus, motion passes unanimously.

6. Discussion Items

a. Youth Ideas in Doral

- The board decided that the topics that they are going to focus on are:
 - Toy Drive Donation/Volunteer Hours
 - Encountering different methods on how to tackle nicotine addiction.
 - Ideas on mingling events for high school students
- Christopher informed the board that the toy drive donation could potentially happen this year in December because the city is going to have two big events and they can do the toy drive in either event.
- The board discussed potential events for students during spring break. More will be discussed at the next meeting.
- The board also discussed different ways that students can get volunteer hours. Christopher informed the board that different municipalities have gone to Virginia Key beach and picked up trash off the beaches to get volunteer hours. Also, potentially host a AAA class and at the end of the class, the students get volunteer hours. More ideas/information will be brought up at the April meeting.
- Bradley informed the board that SIMANOF turns 10 in September, so ideally, they would want to get the proclamation by then and have it presented at their anniversary gala event. As they get closer to the date, the board will put this item in their meeting agenda, so it can be discussed/approved by the board, and it'll then be taken to the Council Meeting for approval/denial.

7. Next Meeting: Monday, April 22, 2024 at 6:30 p.m.

8. Meeting Adjourned: Meeting was adjourned at 7:42 p.m.

Respectfully-submitted,

Sabrina Thompson, Secretary

Omkhie Chan

Motion to approve the minutes of the February 8, 2024 Youth Advisory Board Meeting made by Board Member <u>Madula</u> and seconded by Board Member

Bradley Caban, Chair Alaudia Litardo, Vice Chair Sabrina Thompson, Secretary Luciana Jimenez, Board Member Fabrizo Lebrum, Board Member Omkhie Chan, Member

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 22nd day of April 2024.

Caban, Chair